Maine law.
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EXECUTORS AND ADMINISTRATORS.-FERRIES. 

Chapter 166. 
An act aUllitional to ohal)ter sixty-four of the revised statutes, relating to executors 

and administrators. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representati'ves in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Every person named in a will as the executor thereof, 
having' the custody of the same, shall, within thirty days after 
notice of the death of the testator, deliver the same into the probate 
court having jurisdiction thereof; and if, without any reasonable 
cause, he neglects so to do, after being duly cited for that purpose 
by the judge of probate, he may be committed to the jail of the 
county by the judge's warrant, there to be kept in close custody 
until he delivers the will as above directed; and he shall also be 
liable to the action of any party for the damage which he sustains 
by such neglect. 

SECT. 2. 'fhis act shall take effect when approved. 

[Approved1brch 19,1860.] 

An act relating to ferries. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 
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SECT. 1. The commissioners of the county of Somerset shall Somerset 

1 . . . l' . . 11 l' fi' commissioners, have exc USlve Junse lCtlOnm a matters re atmg' to ernes between jurisdiotion of. 

the counties of Somerset and Kennebec. 
SECT. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are Aots iuconsist­

ent repealed. 
hereby repealed. 

[AmH'oved March 19, 1860.] 

An act additional to chapter one hundred fourteen of the laws of eighteen hundred 
fifty-nine, relating to attachment of mortgaged personallH'operty, o,pproved April 
foul', in the year of our Lord one thoumnd eight hundred and fifty-nine. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House 0/ Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

The notice and statement required by section two of said act shall Notice to be in 

be in writing. writing. 

[Approved ~brch 19, 1860.1 


